The Subscription also represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholder base and the

capital base of the Company. It is expected that the net proceeds from the Subscription are

intended to be used for general working capital and for financing any potential investment

opportunities of the Group that may arise from time to time.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 347,904,000 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no adjustment to the number of

Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription Agreement and no change in the issued

share capital and shareholding structure of the Company between the date of the Subscription

Agreement and Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
 Shares directly

 or indirectly
 held

Approximate
 percentage of

 the issued
share capital of

 the Company

Number of
 Shares directly

 or indirectly
 held

Approximate
 percentage of

the issued
share capital of

 the Company

Zhurong Global Limited 229,948,000 66.10% 229,948,000 60.09%

Public Shareholders
Mr. Fang – – 34,800,000 9.09%

Other public shareholders 117,956,000 33.90% 117,956,000 30.82%

347,904,000 100.00% 382,704,000 100.00%

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Company and the Group

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited

liability on 12 April 2002 and the Shares of which have been listed on the Main Board of the

Stock Exchange since 12 March 2003. The Group is a Hong Kong-based investment holding

company principally engaged in leather products-related businesses, and mainly operates

through two segments. The manufacturing segment is engaged in the manufacture and

distribution of leather products, and the retail segment is engaged in the retailing of fashion